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SHABBIR TILES & CERAMICS LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, 

2025

June 30,

2025
ASSETS (Un-audited) (Audited)

Note

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 4 2,556,511        2,492,881        

Intangible assets 5 13,050             -                   

Investment properties 2,156               2,418               

Right-of-use assets 6 301,809           377,181           

Long-term security deposits 7 49,272             48,710             

Deferred tax asset - net 8 440,538           306,881           

Total non-current assets 3,363,336        3,228,071        

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores and spare parts 921,572           925,126           

Stock-in-trade 9 3,484,408        2,918,816        

Trade debts 10 757,410           367,435           

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 46,800             51,495             

Taxation - net -                   30,708             

Loans and advances 238,860           179,099           

Short-term investments 11 56,000             56,000             

Cash and bank balances 369,761           185,350           

Total current assets 5,874,811        4,714,029        

TOTAL ASSETS 9,238,147        7,942,100        

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorised capital

240,000,000 (June 2025: 240,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs.5/- each 1,200,000        1,200,000        

Share capital

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 1,196,600        1,196,600        

Capital reserves

Share premium 449,215           449,215           

Revenue reserves

(Accumulated losses) / Unappro priated  profit (33,558)            524,960           

General reserve 478,000           478,000           

TOTAL EQUITY 2,090,257 2,648,775        

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term financing 12 372,751           324,041           

Lease liabilities 13 232,598           303,905           

Deferred income 14 37,491             40,624             

Total non-current liabilities 642,840           668,570           

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 15 3,159,500        2,953,227        

Short-term financing 16 1,535,587        169,378           

Taxation - net 111,845           -                   

Current maturity of long-term financing 12 124,848           127,158           

Current maturity of deferred income 14 6,267               6,267               

Current maturity of lease liability 13 138,483           142,926           

Current maturity of Gas Infrastructure Development Cess payable 17 830,408           830,408           

Sales tax payable 591,516           388,821           

Unclaimed dividend 4,143               4,146               

Unpaid dividend 2,453               2,424               

Total current liabilities 6,505,050        4,624,755        

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,238,147        7,942,100        

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 18

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

__________________________                      __________________________                      __________________________

            Umair Ali Bhatti                                           Syed Abul Fazal Rizvi                                    Farhana Mowjee Khan

        Chief Financial Officer                                       Chief Executive Officer                                                  Director

--------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------- 
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SHABBIR TILES & CERAMICS LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Turnover - net 6,071,927     7,088,068     2,880,944     3,505,323     

Cost of sales (5,166,832)    (5,771,422)    (2,479,847)    (2,848,412)    

Gross profit 905,095        1,316,646     401,097        656,911        

Selling and distribution expenses (1,089,161)    (1,180,316)    (529,617)       (584,004)       

Administrative expenses (331,048)       (242,486)       (169,095)       (126,296)       

Allowance for expected credit losses (21,597)         (37,103)         (21,373)         (22,486)         

Other expenses (10,194)         (7,649)           (585)              (2,132)           

(1,452,000)    (1,467,554)    (720,670)       (734,918)       

Other income 59,347          62,085          44,484          32,509          

Operating loss (487,558)       (88,823)         (275,089)       (45,498)         

Finance costs (128,113)       (114,434)       (79,744)         (57,854)         

Loss before taxation and levy (615,671)       (203,257)       (354,833)       (103,352)       

Levy -                (181)              -                (7)                  

Taxation

-   Current (76,504)         (88,962)         (36,460)         (60,714)         

-   Prior year -                16,536          -                -                

-   Deferred 133,657        123,294        24,799          80,655          

57,153          50,868          (11,661)         19,941          

Loss after taxation (558,518)       (152,570)       (366,494)       (83,418)         

Loss per share – basic and diluted (2.33)             (0.64)             (1.53)             (0.35)             

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

__________________________                      __________________________                      __________________________

            Umair Ali Bhatti                                           Syed Abul Fazal Rizvi                                    Farhana Mowjee Khan

        Chief Financial Officer                                       Chief Executive Officer                                                  Director

--------------------------------------------------------------  (Rupee)  --------------------------------------------------------------

Half Year ended Quarter ended

-------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------------------------------------------------------------
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SHABBIR TILES & CERAMICS LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Loss after taxation (558,518)       (152,570)       (366,494)       (83,418)         

Other comprehensive income -                -                -                -                

Total comprehensive loss for the period (558,518)       (152,570)       (366,494)       (83,418)         

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

__________________________                      __________________________                      __________________________

            Umair Ali Bhatti                                           Syed Abul Fazal Rizvi                                    Farhana Mowjee Khan

        Chief Financial Officer                                       Chief Executive Officer                                                  Director

Half Year ended Quarter ended

-------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------------------------------------------------------------
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SHABBIR TILES & CERAMICS LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Capital 

reserve

Share 

premium

General 

reserve

Unappro-

priated 

profit / 

(Accumulat

ed losses)

Balance as at June 30, 2024 1,196,600 449,215 478,000 896,581 1,823,796 3,020,396

Final Dividend @ 15% for the year ended June 30, 2024 (179,490) (179,490) (179,490)

Loss after taxation -           -        -        (152,570) (152,570) (152,570)

Other comprehensive income -           -        -        -          -           -           

Total comprehensive loss for the period -           -        -        (152,570) (152,570) (152,570)

Balance as at December 31, 2024 1,196,600 449,215 478,000 564,521 1,491,736 2,688,336

Loss after taxation -           -        -        (39,561) (39,561) (39,561)

Other comprehensive income -           -        -        -          -           -           

Total comprehensive loss for the period -           -        -        (39,561) (39,561) (39,561)

Balance as at June 30, 2025 1,196,600 449,215 478,000 524,960 1,452,175 2,648,775

Loss after taxation -           -        -        (558,518) (558,518) (558,518)

Other comprehensive income -           -        -        -          -           -           

Total comprehensive loss for the period -           -        -        (558,518) (558,518) (558,518)

Balance as at December 31, 2025 1,196,600 449,215 478,000 (33,558) 893,657 2,090,257

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

--

__________________________                      __________________________                      __________________________

            Umair Ali Bhatti                                           Syed Abul Fazal Rizvi                                    Farhana Mowjee Khan

        Chief Financial Officer                                       Chief Executive Officer                                                  Director

Reserves

Revenue reserves

----------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ------------------------------------------- 

Total 

reserves

Total

equity

Issued, 

subscribed 

and paid-up 

capital
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SHABBIR TILES & CERAMICS LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Note

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITES

Loss before taxation (615,671) (203,257)

Adjustments for non-cash and other items:

Depreciation on:

Operating fixed assets 4.1 290,244 302,876

Right-of-use assets 6.2 75,372 65,996

Investment property 262 610

Finance costs 128,113 114,434

Dividend income -                   (1,207)

Realised Gain on sale of short-term investments -                   (1,577)

Allowance for expected credit losses 21,597 37,103

Profit on debt (2,666) (38,741)

Provision for slow moving stores and spare parts 3,845 24,513

Provision for slow moving and obsolete stock-in-trade (218) 45,886

Unrealised gain -                   (715)

Amortisation of deferred income 14 (3,133) (2,355)

Gain on disposal of vehicles (6,360) (282)

507,056 546,541

Operating (loss) / profit before working capital changes (108,615) 343,284

(Decrease) / increase in current assets
Stores and spare parts (291) 16,915

Stock-in-trade (565,374) 636,375

Trade debts (411,572) 33,739

Loans and advances (59,761) (1,181)

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 4,695 3,773

Long-term deposits (562) (2,207)

(1,032,865) 687,414

Increase in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 206,273 (9,576)

Sales tax payable 202,695 58,524

408,968 48,948

Cash (used in) / generated from operations (732,512) 1,079,646

Income tax receipt / (paid) 66,049 (137,494)

Levy paid -                   (181)

Profit on savings account 1,123 17,142

Interest on term deposit receipts (TDRs) 1,572 17,957

Finance costs paid (80,038) (94,961)

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (743,806) 882,109

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment (363,691) (102,465)

Capital expenditure on intangible assets (13,050) -                   

Proceeds from disposal of vehicles 16,177 2,361

Short-term investments made -                   (866,406)

Short-term investments redeemed -                   549,234

Dividend income received -                   1,207

Net cash used in investing activities (360,564) (416,069)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of long-term financing  (59,745) (80,901)

Short term financing obtained during the period 1,366,209 -                   

Long term financing obtained during the period 88,125 -                   

Repayment of lease liabilities 13.1 (105,808) (65,898)

Dividend paid -                   (179,490)

Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities 1,288,781 (326,289)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 184,411 139,751

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 185,350 286,376

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 19 369,761 426,127

The annexed notes from 1 to 26 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

__________________________                      __________________________                      __________________________

            Umair Ali Bhatti                                           Syed Abul Fazal Rizvi                                    Farhana Mowjee Khan

        Chief Financial Officer                                       Chief Executive Officer                                                  Director

---------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------
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SHABBIR TILES & CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

1 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1

1.2 Geographical location and addresses of all the business units other than those stated in note 1.3 are as under:

Business Unit Address Production Facility

Registered office & production 15th Milestone, National Highway, Landhi, Tiles & building material

plant (Unit 1): Karachi. products

Production plant (Unit 2): Deh Khanto, Tappo Landhi, District Malir, Tiles

Bin Qasim Town Karachi.

Production plant (Islamabad): Plot No 01, ANF road, Yamaha Chok Road, Building material products

Model Town, Humak, Islamabad.

Production plant (Lahore): 78-A Factory Adda, Dina Nath main Multan Building material products

Road, 46 KM Road, Lahore

1.3

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

-

-

- Provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the

requirements of IAS 34 or IFAS, the provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017

have been followed.

The disclosures made in these condensed interim financial statements are limited, based on the requirements of IAS

34 'Interim Financial Reporting'. These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and

disclosures required in a full set of financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual published

audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

These condensed interim financial statements are un-audited. However, a limited scope review has been performed

by the statutory auditors. These condensed interim financial statements also include the condensed interim statement

of profit or loss and the condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the three months period ended

December 31, 2025 which are not subjected to auditor's review.

These condensed interim financial statements are being submitted to the shareholders as required by listing

regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange vide section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017.

Shabbir Tiles and Ceramics Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited company under

the repealed Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017) on November 07, 1978 and listed on the Pakistan

Stock Exchange Limited. The Company is primarily engaged in the manufacture and sale of tiles and trading of allied

building products.

The Company also make sales through various sales outlets located across the country. Considering the quantum,

the geographical locations and addresses of all the locations are not presented in these condensed interim financial

statements.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting

standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards applicable

in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', issued by the International Accounting

Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan as 

are notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and
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3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

-

-

Note December 31, June 30, 

2025 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)

4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets - at net book value 4.1 2,252,388      2,419,247      

Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) 4.2 304,123         73,634           

2,556,511      2,492,881      

4.1 Operating fixed assets

Opening Net Book Value (NBV) 2,419,247      2,731,423      

Additions including transfers from CWIP during the

period / year - at cost 4.1.1 133,202         298,472         

2,552,449      3,029,895      

Disposals during the period / year at NBV 4.1.1 (9,817)           (7,972)           

Depreciation charged during the period / year 4.1.2 (290,244)       (602,676)       

Closing Net Book Value 2,252,388      2,419,247      

There are certain new standards and amendments to the published accounting and reporting standards that will be

applicable to the Company for its annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2025. However, these are not

considered to be relevant or did not have any material effect on the Company's financial statement except for:

The new standard - IFRS 18 'Presentation and Disclosure in the Financial statements' (published in April 2024)

with applicability date of January 1, 2027 by IASB. IFRS 18 when adopted and applicable shall impact the

presentation of 'Income Statement' with certain additional disclosures in the financial statements; and

Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments’ and IFRS 7 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’ clarify the timing

of recognition and derecognition of certain financial instruments including settlement of liabilities through banking

instruments and channels including electronic transfers. Further, guidance on the SPPI assessment, and

disclosure requirements for instruments with cash flow modifying features and equity instruments designated at

FVOCI has also been amended. These amendments are effective from January 1, 2026. The amendment when

applied may impact the accounting and presentation of the financial instruments. 

The management is still in process of assessing the impacts of the new standards and amendments to the

condensed interim financial statements of the Company.

--------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION, SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS

AND RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES

The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements in conformity with accounting and reporting standards

as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting requires management to make estimates, assumptions and

use judgments that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and

expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience

and other factors, including reasonable expectations of future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are

recognised prospectively commencing from the period of revision. In preparing the condensed interim financial

statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the

key sources of estimation and uncertainty are the same as those applied to the financial statements as at and for the

year ended June 30, 2025. The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with

those disclosed in the annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

The material accounting policies adopted and the methods of computation of balances used in the preparation of

these condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual financial

statements of the Comoany for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published accounting and reporting standards that are

effective in the current period 

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published accounting and reporting standards that are not yet

effective in the current period

There are certain amendments to the accounting and reporting standards that are mandatory for the Company's

annual accounting period beginning on July 1, 2025. However, these are considered either not to be relevant or do

not have any material impact on the Company's operations and, therefore, have not been detailed in these

condensed interim financial statements.
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4.1.1 Additions and disposals of

operating fixed assets

Plant and machinery 93,400              261,989            -                   -                   

Building on  freehold land -                   1,721               

Office equipment -                   3,950               -                   77                    

Computers and accessories 1,680               2,791               -                   21                    

Furniture and fixtures 774                  

Vehicles 37,348              28,021              9,817               7,874               

133,202            298,472            9,817               7,972               

December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)

4.1.2 Depreciation charge for the period has been allocated as follows:

Cost of sales - Manufacturing 272,560         285,413         

Selling and distribution expenses 10,088           10,780           

Administrative expenses 7,596             6,683             

290,244         302,876         

Note December 31, June 30, 

2025 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)

4.2 Capital work-in-progress (CWIP)

Plant and machinery 190,719         73,634           

Leased assets - Diminishing Musharaka 113,404         -                

4.2.1 304,123         73,634           

4.2.1 Movement in capital work-in-progress (CWIP)

Balance at the beginning of the period / year 73,634           148,725         

Additions during the period / year 302,260         174,846         

Transfers to operating fixed assets 4.2.2 (71,771)         (249,937)       

Balance at the end of the period / year 304,123         73,634           

4.2.2

December 31, June 30, 

2025 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)

5 INTANGIBLE ASSET Note

Intangible assetsCapital work-in-progress (CWIP) 13,050 -                

13,050 -                

6 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Cost - Right of Use AssetCost 6.1 862,738 862,738

Accumulated depreciation 6.2 (560,929) (485,557)

301,809 377,181

6.1 Cost

Balance at the beginning of the period / year 862,738         667,746         

Additions during the period / year -                194,992         

Balance at end of the period / year 862,738         862,738         

6.2

Balance at beginning of the period / year 485,557         330,129         

Charged during the period / year 6.3 75,372           155,428         

Balance at end of the period / year 560,929         485,557         

Lease term (months) 1-48 3-54

Includes vehicles of Rs. 37.35 million (June 2025: Rs. 28.02 million) purchased from Indus Motors Company Limited,

a related party.

--------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------

For the year 

ended June 

30, 2025 

(Audited)

For the period 

ended December 

31, 2025 

(Un-audited)

For the period 

ended December 

31, 2025 

(Un-audited)

For the year 

ended June 

30, 2025 

(Audited)

Additions at cost / transfers

-------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000)  --------------------------------------------------------------

Disposals at NBV

--------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------

--------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------

Accumulated depreciation
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December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)

6.3 Depreciation charge for the period has been allocated as follows:

Cost of sales- Manufacturing 21,685           17,051           

Selling and distribution expenses 53,687           48,945           

75,372           65,996           

Note December 31, June 30, 

2025 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)

7 LONG-TERM SECURITY DEPOSITS

Rent 7.1 44,659           44,659           

Utilities 2,943             2,943             

Others 7.2 1,670             1,108             

49,272           48,710           

7.1

7.2

Note December 31, June 30, 

2025 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)

8 Deferred tax asset - net

Deferred tax asset on deductible temporary differences:

- provisions 188,639         181,340         

- lease liabilities and right-of-use assets 20,088           20,197           

- carry forward losses 52,712           -                

261,439         201,537         

Deferred tax liabilities on taxable temporary differences:

- accelerated tax depreciation (15,178)         (48,889)         

- Minimum tax u/s 113 194,277         154,233         

440,538         306,881         

9 STOCK-IN-TRADE

Raw material 

Raw material - in hand- in hand 1,135,505      1,258,065      

Raw material - in transit- in transit 143,379         279,336         

1,278,884      1,537,401      

Work-in-process 71,774           90,612           

Finished goods

Finished goods - manufacturing - manufacturing 9.1 2,201,312      1,399,469      

Finished goods - Trading - trading 64,747           23,861           

2,266,059      1,423,330      

3,616,717      3,051,343      

Provision for slow moving and obsolete stock-in-trade (132,309)       (132,527)       

3,484,408      2,918,816      

9.1

It includes a security deposit of Rs. 0.56 million (June 2025: Rs. Nil) paid to Thal Limited, a related party, against

exhibition.

Includes stock-in-trade costing Rs. 575.42 million (June 2025: Rs. 486.49 million) which has been written down to its

net realisable value (NRV) amounting to Rs. 329.32 million (June 2025: Rs. 250.20 million).

--------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------

--------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------

--------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------

It includes security deposits of Rs. 1.27 million (June 2025: Rs. 1.27 million) and Rs. 0.71 million (June 2025: Rs.

0.71 million) paid to Habib Metro Pakistan (Pvt) Limited and Thal Limited, respectively, related parties, against rent.
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Note December 31, June 30, 

2025 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)

10 TRADE DEBTS

Considered good

- Unsecured 756,285         366,636         

- Due from related parties 10.1 1,125             799                

Considered doubtful 212,721         191,181         

970,131         558,616         

Allowance for expected credit loss (ECL) (212,721)       (191,181)       

757,410         367,435         

10.1 This includes amount due from the following related parties:

Key management personnel 89                  -                

Habib & Sons 102                -                

Indus Motor Company Limited 234                249                

Habib Metro Pakistan (Private) Limited 69                  69                  

Hoechst Pakistan Limited (Formerly Sanofi-Aventis Pakistan Limited) 1                    -                

Habib University Foundation 7                    7                    

Thal Limited 623                474                

11 SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

At amortised cost

Term deposit receipts (TDRs) 11.1 56,000           56,000           

56,000           56,000           

11.1

Note December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)

12 LONG-TERM FINANCING

Long-Term Finance Facility (LTFF) 12.1 181,014         186,292         

Term loan 12.2 217,500         253,750         

Liabilities against assets subject to Diminishing Musharaka 12.3 88,125           -                

486,639         440,042         

Accrued markup on long-term loan 10,960           11,157           

497,599         451,199         

Current maturity of long-term financing (124,848)       (127,158)       

372,751         324,041         

12.1

12.2

12.3

This represents TDRs placed with the Bank Alfalah Limited amounting to Rs. 56.00 million (June 2025: Rs. 56.00

million) which is placed under lien against the SBP refinance scheme for renewable energy as disclosed in note 12

and carries profit at the rate of 10.03% (June 30, 2025: 10.15%)

This represents long-term financing obtained from a conventional bank under State Bank of Pakistan’s (SBP)

Refinance Scheme for Renewable Energy as disclosed in note 20.1 to the annual financial statement of the

Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

--------- (Rupees in ‘000) ---------

-------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------

This represents an obligation in respect of assets acquired under diminishing Musharaka arrangements with Faysal

Bank Limited for a period of five years, carrying a mark-up rate linked to three-month KIBOR plus a spread of 0.5%

per annum, which has been used as the discounting factor; rentals are payable in quarterly installments commencing

after a two-year grace period, while all duties and tax costs are to be borne by the lessee.

This represents term loan obtained from Allied Bank Limited for financing the Company’s CAPEX requirements, as

disclosed in Note 20.2 to the annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.
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Note December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)

13 LEASE LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 13.1 371,081         446,831         

Current portion of lease liability against right-of-use assets (138,483)       (142,926)       

232,598         303,905         

13.1 Movement of lease liabilities:

Balance at beginning of the period / year 446,831         394,477         

Additions during the period / year -                194,992         

Unwinding of finance cost during the period / year 30,058           63,857           

Payments made during the period / year (105,808)       (206,495)       

Balance at end of the period / year 371,081         446,831         

14 DEFERRED INCOME

Movement of deferred income:

Balance at beginning of the period / year 46,891           51,731           

Amortised during the period / year (3,133)           (4,840)           

Balance at end of the period / year 43,758           46,891           

Current maturity of deferred income (6,267)           (6,267)           

37,491           40,624           

15 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors 15.1 462,900         523,528         

Accrued liabilities and levies 2,214,618      2,047,445      

Advance from customers 313,094         235,679         

Payable to provident fund 8,163             7,436             

Advance from employees against vehicles -                18,266           

Withholding tax payables 89,935           21,179           

Others 70,790           99,694           

3,159,500      2,953,227      

15.1 This includes payable due to the following related parties:

Habib Metro Pakistan (Private) Limited 1,042             -                

Habib Insurance Company Limited 26,236           5,408             

Thal Limited 104,208         12,294           

16 SHORT-TERM FINANCING 

Habib Metropolitian Bank Limited 29,325           75,731           

Meezan Bank Limited 1,000,000      26,802           

Faysal Bank Limited 310,601         24,109           

Habib Bank Limited -                18,665           

Allied Bank Limited 159,924         18,287           

1,499,850      163,594         

Accrued markup on short-term financing 35,737           5,784             

1,535,587      169,378         

17 GAS INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CESS (GIDC) PAYABLE

Balance at beginning of the period / year 830,408         829,952         

Unwinding of finance cost during the period / year (GIDC)Unwinding of finance cost during the period / year -                456                

Current maturity of Gas Infrastructure Development Cess payable (830,408)       (830,408)       

Balance at end of the period / year -                -                

-------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------
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17.1

18 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

18.1 Contingencies

18.2 Commitments

(i)

(ii)

December 31, June 30, 

2025 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)

Sui Southern Gas Company Limited 923,195         923,195         

Nazir of Sindh High Court 382,044         481,766         

Pakistan State Oil Company Limited 70,000           -                

Excise and Taxation Department 230,950         208,281         

K-Electric Limited 16,516           16,516           

PARCO Pearl (Private) Limited 50,000           50,000           

Lucky Cement 20,000           20,000           

1,692,705      1,699,758      

December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

19 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Market treasury bills -                108,651         

Cash and bank balances 369,761         317,476         

369,761         426,127         

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

(Un-audited) (Audited)

20 FINANCING STRUCTURE / MODE

Conventional mode:

Assets

Short-term investments 56,000           56,000           

Cash and bank balances 298,657         184,343         

354,657         240,343         

Liabilities

Long-term financing 408,766         451,199         

Shariah compliant mode:

Assets

Cash and bank balances 71,104           1,007             

Liabilities

Long-term financing 88,833           -                

-------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------

There is no change in the status of contingencies as disclosed in note 28.1 in the audited financial statements of the

Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

(Un-audited)

Commitments in respect of outstanding letters of credit against raw materials and stores and spares amounting

to Rs. 794.32 million (June 2025: Rs. 780.77 million).

There is no material change in the status of GIDC as disclosed in note 23.1 to the annual financial statement of the

Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

-------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------

Commitment in respect of bank guarantees issued by a commercial bank in favour of:

-------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------

Note

Statement of Financial Position - Assets

Short-term investments 11 56,000 -          56,000 56,000 -          56,000

Cash and bank balances 298,657 71,104 369,761 184,343 1,007 185,350

354,657 71,104 425,761 240,343 1,007 241,350

Statement of Financial Position - Liabilities

Long-term financing 12 408,766 88,833 497,599 451,199 -          451,199

408,766 88,833 497,599 451,199 -          451,199

Statement of Profit or Loss

Turnover - net -          6,071,927 6,071,927 -          7,088,068 7,088,068

Other income 5,829 53,518 59,347 40,719 21,366 62,085

Finance costs (113,250) (14,863) (128,113) (100,533) (13,901) (114,434)

(107,421) 6,110,582 6,003,161 (59,814) 7,095,533 7,035,719

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)

-----------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------- -----------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------

-----------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------- -----------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Conventional
Shariah 

Compliant
Total

Conventiona

l

Shariah 

Compliant
Total

December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025

Conventional
Shariah 

Compliant
Total

Conventiona

l

Shariah 

Compliant
Total

(Un-audited) (Audited)
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21 SHARIAH COMPLIANCE

DISCLOSURE

22 TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Associated companies

Sales 190                6,340             

Purchases of goods, material and services 183,976         138,244         

Purchase of Vehicles 37,770           23,861           

Insurance premium 25,006           25,464           

Insurance claims received 267                969                

Rent and service charges paid 14,079           12,426           

Staff retirement benefits

Contribution to provident fund 25,743           21,839           

Key management personnel

Sales 341                -                

Remuneration and other benefits 67,212           50,335           

Fee for attending board meetings 1,710             1,800             

23 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

23.1

-------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction

between market participants at the measurement date. Consequently, differences can arise between carrying values

and the fair value estimates.

Related parties of the Company comprise of associated companies, staff retirement benefits, directors and key

management personnel. All the transactions with related parties are entered into at agreed terms as approved by the

Board of Directors of the Company. Balances outstanding with related parties have been disclosed in the respective

notes to these financial statements. Details of transactions with related parties during the period, other than those

which have been disclosed elsewhere in these condensed interim financial statements, are as follows:

(Un-audited)

Note

Statement of Financial Position - Assets

Short-term investments 11 56,000 -          56,000 56,000 -          56,000

Cash and bank balances 298,657 71,104 369,761 184,343 1,007 185,350

354,657 71,104 425,761 240,343 1,007 241,350

Statement of Financial Position - Liabilities

Long-term financing 12 408,766 88,833 497,599 451,199 -          451,199

408,766 88,833 497,599 451,199 -          451,199

Statement of Profit or Loss

Turnover - net -          6,071,927 6,071,927 -          7,088,068 7,088,068

Other income 5,829 53,518 59,347 40,719 21,366 62,085

Finance costs (113,250) (14,863) (128,113) (100,533) (13,901) (114,434)

(107,421) 6,110,582 6,003,161 (59,814) 7,095,533 7,035,719

(Un-audited) (Un-audited)

-----------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------- -----------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------

-----------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------- -----------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------

December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Conventional
Shariah 

Compliant
Total

Conventiona

l

Shariah 

Compliant
Total

December 31, 2025 June 30, 2025

Conventional
Shariah 

Compliant
Total

Conventiona

l

Shariah 

Compliant
Total

(Un-audited) (Audited)
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23.2

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets - disclosed but

not measured at fair value

- Term deposit receipts (TDRs)* -                56,000           -                56,000           

-                56,000           -                56,000           

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets - disclosed but

not measured at fair value

- Term deposit receipts (TDRs)* -                56,000           -                56,000           

-                56,000           -                56,000           

* The market value of TDRs is approximately equal to its carrying amount.

There were no transfers between levels during the period.

24 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

25 GENERAL

25.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees, unless otherwise stated.

26 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

__________________________                      __________________________                      __________________________

            Umair Ali Bhatti                                           Syed Abul Fazal Rizvi                                    Farhana Mowjee Khan

        Chief Financial Officer                                       Chief Executive Officer                                                  Director

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either

directly or indirectly; and

These condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on February 20, 2026 by the Board of

Directors of the Company.

As at December 31, 2025 (Un-audited)

------------------ (Rupees in ‘000) -------------------

As at June 30, 2025 (Audited)

------------------ (Rupees in ‘000) -------------------

Corresponding figures have been re-classified, re-arranged or additionally incorporated in these condensed interm

financial statements, wherever necessary to facilitate comparison and to conform with changes in presentation in the

current period. No significant rearrangements or reclassifications were made in these condensed interim financial

statements.

Assets

Assets

International Financial Reporting Standard 13, 'Fair Value Measurement' requires the Company to classify assets

using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair

value hierarchy has the following levels:

Underlying the definition of fair value is the assumption that the Company is a going concern without any intention or

requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

Financial assets which are tradeable in an open market are revalued at market prices prevailing at the reporting date.

The estimated fair value of all other financial assets and liabilities is considered not to be significantly different from

the respective book values.
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